
                                                                    1407 W. North Temple Suite 330 
             Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 
 
 
June 9, 2023 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Jan Noriyuki 
Commission Secretary 
Idaho Public Utilities Commission 
11331 W. Chinden Blvd 
Building 8 Suite 201A 
Boise, ID 83714 
 
Re: Case No. PAC-E-22-15 

Electric Service Schedule No. 1 – Residential Service  
Electric Service Schedule No. 36 – Optional Time of Day – Residential Service 

  
Dear Ms. Noriyuki: 
   
Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp, hereby files compliance tariffs in accordance 
with Order No. 35802 in Case No. PAC-E-22-15. 
 
The Company is providing clean and legislative copies of the following revised schedules 
reflecting Order No. 35802: 

 
• Electric Service Schedule No. 1 – Residential Service 
• Electric Service Schedule No. 36 – Optional Time of Day – Residential Service 

 
The Company respectfully requests that the Commission approve the requested tariff changes 
with an effective date of June 1, 2023. If you have any questions, please contact Mark Alder by 
phone at (801) 220-2313 or email mark.alder@pacificorp.com. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
 
 
Joelle Steward 
Senior Vice President of Regulation and Customer/Community Solutions 
 
Enclosures 

RECEIVED            
2023 June 9, PM   1:19

IDAHO PUBLIC   
UTILITIES COMMISSION

mailto:mark.alder@pacificorp.com


 
 
 
 
 Twelfth Revision of Sheet No. 1.1 
I.P.U.C. No. 1 Canceling Eleventh Revision of Sheet No. 1.1 
 

Submitted Under Case No. PAC-E-22-15 
 
ISSUED:  June 9, 2023  EFFECTIVE:  June 1, 2023 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 
 

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 1 
 

STATE OF IDAHO 
 

______________ 
 

Residential Service 
______________ 

 
 AVAILABILITY:  At any point on the Company's interconnected system where there are facilities 
of adequate capacity.   
 
 APPLICATION:  This Schedule is for alternating current electric service supplied at approximately 
120 or 240 volts through one kilowatt-hour meter at a single point of delivery for all service required on the 
premises for Residential purposes.   
 
 When conditions are such that service is supplied through one meter to more than one dwelling or 
apartment unit, the charge for such service will be computed by multiplying the minimum charges by the 
maximum number of dwelling or apartment units that may be served.   
 
 When a portion of a dwelling is used regularly for business, professional or other gainful purposes, 
the premises will be classified as nonresidential and the appropriate schedule applied.  However, if the 
wiring is so arranged that the service for Residential purposes can be metered separately, this Schedule will 
be applied to such service.   
 
 MONTHLY BILL: 
 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 
 6/1/2023 6/1/2024 6/1/2025 6/1/2026 6/1/2027 
 to to to to  
 5/31/2024 5/31/2025 5/31/2026 5/31/2027  
Customer Service Charge      
per customer $12.25 $16.50 $20.75 $25.00 $29.25 
Energy Charge (¢/kWh)      
Billing months June through October inclusive      
Per kWh first 700 kWh 10.6118 10.027 9.4422 8.8574 8.2726 
Per kWh all additional kWh 12.4157 11.7315 11.0473 10.3631 9.6789 
Billing months November through May inclusive      
Per kWh first 1,000 kWh 8.8431 8.3558 7.8685 7.3812 6.8939 
Per kWh all additional kWh 10.3464 9.7762 9.2061 8.6359 8.0657 
Seasonal Service Charge      
Minimum per season per customer $147.00 $198.00 $249.00 $300.00 $351.00 

(Continued) 



 
 
 
 
 
 Twelfth Revision of Sheet No. 1.2 
I.P.U.C. No. 1 Canceling Eleventh Revision of Sheet No. 1.2 
 

Submitted Under Case No. PAC-E-22-15 
 
ISSUED:  June 9, 2023  EFFECTIVE:  June 1, 2023 

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 1 – Continued 
 
 

 MONTHLY BILLING REDUCTION:  Rates in this schedule shall be reduced by the monthly 
kilowatt-hour credit adjustment set forth under “Monthly Rates” in the currently effective Electric Service 
Schedule No. 34. 
 
 SEASONAL SERVICE:  When seasonal service is supplied under this Schedule, the minimum 
seasonal charge will be applied plus energy charges. 
 
 CONTRACT PERIOD:  One year or longer.  
 
 ELECTRIC SERVICE REGULATIONS:  Service under this Schedule will be in accordance with 
the terms of the Electric Service Agreement between the Customer and the Company.  The Electric Service 
Regulations of the Company on file with and approved by the Idaho Public Utilities Commission, including 
future applicable amendments, will be considered as forming a part of and incorporated in said Agreement.   
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 Fourteenth Revision of Sheet No. 36.2 
I.P.U.C. No. 1 Canceling Thirteenth Revision of Sheet No. 36.2 
 

Submitted Under Case No. PAC-E-22-15 
 
ISSUED:  June 9, 2023  EFFECTIVE:  June 1, 2023 

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 36 - Continued 
 MONTHLY BILL:  
 6/1/2023 6/1/2024 6/1/2025 6/1/2026 6/1/2027 
 to to to to  
 5/31/2024 5/31/2025 5/31/2026 5/31/2027  
Customer Service Charge      
Per customer $17.75 $20.75 $23.50 $26.50 $29.25 
Energy Charge (¢/kWh)      
Billing Months May through October inclusive      
On-Peak kWh 14.8656 14.5112    
Off-Peak kWh 5.2422 5.1172    
Billing Months November through April inclusive      
On-Peak kWh 12.7359 12.4322    
Off-Peak kWh 4.8196 4.7047    
Billing Months June through October inclusive      
On-Peak kWh   15.5632 15.142 14.7738 
Off-Peak kWh   4.9922 4.8672 4.7423 
Billing Months November through May inclusive      
On-Peak kWh   13.3335 12.9726 12.6572 
Off-Peak kWh   4.5898 4.4749 4.36 
Seasonal Service Charge      
Minimum per season per customer $213.00 $249.00 $282.00 $318.00 $351.00 
 On Peak:   

Before June 1, 2025 - May through October inclusive  
8:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except holidays. 
 

November through April inclusive  
7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except holidays. 
 

Holidays include only:  New Year's Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence 
Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. 
 

On and after June 1, 2025 - June through October inclusive 
3:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m., all days. 
 

November through May inclusive 
6:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m., all days. 

 Off Peak:  
All other kWh usage.   

 

 SEASONAL SERVICE:  When seasonable service is supplied under this Schedule, the minimum 
seasonal charge will be applied plus energy charges.   
 

 CONTRACT PERIOD:  One year or longer.    
 

MONTHLY BILLING REDUCTION:  Rates in this schedule shall be reduced by the monthly 
kilowatt-hour credit adjustment set forth under “Monthly Rates” in the currently effective Electric Service 
Schedule No. 34.                                                          

(Continued) 



 
 
 
 
 Twelfth Eleventh Revision of Sheet No. 1.1 
I.P.U.C. No. 1 Canceling EleventhTenth Revision of Sheet No. 1.1 
 
 
 

Submitted Under Case No. PAC-E-221-1507 
 
ISSUED:  November 8, 2021June 9, 2023  EFFECTIVE:  Juneanuary 1, 20232 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 
 

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 1 
 

STATE OF IDAHO 
 

______________ 
 

Residential Service 
______________ 

 
 
 AVAILABILITY:  At any point on the Company's interconnected system where there are facilities 
of adequate capacity.   
 
 APPLICATION:  This Schedule is for alternating current electric service supplied at approximately 
120 or 240 volts through one kilowatt-hour meter at a single point of delivery for all service required on the 
premises for Residential purposes.   
 
 When conditions are such that service is supplied through one meter to more than one dwelling or 
apartment unit, the charge for such service will be computed by multiplying the minimum charges by the 
maximum number of dwelling or apartment units that may be served.   
 
 When a portion of a dwelling is used regularly for business, professional or other gainful purposes, 
the premises will be classified as nonresidential and the appropriate schedule applied.  However, if the 
wiring is so arranged that the service for Residential purposes can be metered separately, this Schedule will 
be applied to such service.   
 
 MONTHLY BILL: 
 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 
 6/1/2023 6/1/2024 6/1/2025 6/1/2026 6/1/2027 
 to to to to  
 5/31/2024 5/31/2025 5/31/2026 5/31/2027  
Customer Service Charge      
per customer $12.25 $16.50 $20.75 $25.00 $29.25 
Energy Charge (¢/kWh)      
Billing months June through October inclusive      
Per kWh first 700 kWh 10.6118 10.027 9.4422 8.8574 8.2726 
Per kWh all additional kWh 12.4157 11.7315 11.0473 10.3631 9.6789 
Billing months November through May inclusive      
Per kWh first 1,000 kWh 8.8431 8.3558 7.8685 7.3812 6.8939 
Per kWh all additional kWh 10.3464 9.7762 9.2061 8.6359 8.0657 
Seasonal Service Charge      



 
 
 
 
 Twelfth Eleventh Revision of Sheet No. 1.1 
I.P.U.C. No. 1 Canceling EleventhTenth Revision of Sheet No. 1.2 
 
 
 

Submitted Under Case No. PAC-E-221-1507 
 
ISSUED:  November 8, 2021June 9, 2023  EFFECTIVE:  Juneanuary 1, 20232 

Minimum per season per customer $147.00 $198.00 $249.00 $300.00 $351.00 
 
 
   Customer Service Charge:   
$8.00 per Customer 
 
Energy Charge: 
(1) Billing months June   
through October inclusive 
 
11.1966 ¢ per kWh first 700 kWh 
13.0999 ¢ per kWh all additional kWh 
  

(Continued) 



 
 
 
 
 
 Twelfth Eleventh Revision of Sheet No. 1.2 
I.P.U.C. No. 1 Canceling EleventhTenth Revision of Sheet No. 1.2 
 

Submitted Under Case No. PAC-E-221-1507 
 
ISSUED:  November 8, 2021June 9, 2023  EFFECTIVE:  Juneanuary 1, 20232 

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 1 – Continued 
 

MONTHLY BILL: (continued) 
 

(2) Billing months November 
through May inclusive  

 
9.3305¢ per kWh first 1,000 kWh 
10.9165¢ per kWh all additional kWh 

 
 MONTHLY BILLING REDUCTION:  Rates in this schedule shall be reduced by the monthly 
kilowatt-hour credit adjustment set forth under “Monthly Rates” in the currently effective Electric Service 
Schedule No. 34. 
 
 SEASONAL SERVICE:  When seasonal service is supplied under this Schedule, the minimum 
seasonal charge will be applied plus energy charges$96.00. 
 
 CONTRACT PERIOD:  One year or longer.  
 
 ELECTRIC SERVICE REGULATIONS:  Service under this Schedule will be in accordance with 
the terms of the Electric Service Agreement between the Customer and the Company.  The Electric Service 
Regulations of the Company on file with and approved by the Idaho Public Utilities Commission, including 
future applicable amendments, will be considered as forming a part of and incorporated in said Agreement.   
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 Fourteenth Thirteenth Revision of Sheet No. 36.2 
I.P.U.C. No. 1 Canceling ThirteenthTwelfth Revision of Sheet No. 36.2 
 

Submitted Under Advice Case No. 23-01PAC-E-22-15 
 
ISSUED:  January 18June 9, 2023  EFFECTIVE:  JuneFebruary 17, 2023 

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 36 - Continued 
 MONTHLY BILL: 
 Rate:   
 6/1/2023 6/1/2024 6/1/2025 6/1/2026 6/1/2027 
 to to to to  
 5/31/2024 5/31/2025 5/31/2026 5/31/2027  
Customer Service Charge      
Per customer $17.75 $20.75 $23.50 $26.50 $29.25 
Energy Charge (¢/kWh)      
Billing Months May through October inclusive      
On-Peak kWh 14.8656 14.5112    
Off-Peak kWh 5.2422 5.1172    
Billing Months November through April inclusive      
On-Peak kWh 12.7359 12.4322    
Off-Peak kWh 4.8196 4.7047    
Billing Months June through October inclusive      
On-Peak kWh   15.5632 15.142 14.7738 
Off-Peak kWh   4.9922 4.8672 4.7423 
Billing Months November through May inclusive      
On-Peak kWh   13.3335 12.9726 12.6572 
Off-Peak kWh   4.5898 4.4749 4.36 
Seasonal Service Charge      
Minimum per season per customer $213.00 $249.00 $282.00 $318.00 $351.00 
 

 Billing Months May 
through October, Inclusive 

 Billing Months November 
through April, Inclusive 

Customer Service 
Charge: 

$15.00 per Customer  $15.00 per Customer 

On Peak Energy Charge: 15.2201¢ per kWh  13.0395¢ per kWh 
Off Peak Energy 
Charge: 

5.3672¢ per kWh  4.9346¢ per kWh 

  
 Minimum Bill:  Customer Service Charge.   
 On Peak:   
Before June 1, 2025 

May through October inclusive Summer months--All kWh used from  
8:00 aA.mM. to 11:00 pP.mM., Monday through Friday, except holidays. 
 

November through April inclusiveWinter months--All kWh used from  
7:00 aA.mM. to 10:00 pP.mM., Monday through Friday, except holidays. 
 

Holidays include only:  New Year's Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence 
Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. 
 

On and after June 1, 2025 
June through October inclusive 
3:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m., all days. 
 



 
 
 
 
 Fourteenth Thirteenth Revision of Sheet No. 36.2 
I.P.U.C. No. 1 Canceling ThirteenthTwelfth Revision of Sheet No. 36.2 
 

Submitted Under Advice Case No. 23-01PAC-E-22-15 
 
ISSUED:  January 18June 9, 2023  EFFECTIVE:  JuneFebruary 17, 2023 

November through May inclusive 
6:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m., all days. 
 

 Off Peak:  
All other kWh usage.   

 

 SEASONAL SERVICE:  When seasonable service is supplied under this Schedule, the minimum 
seasonal charge will be applied$180.00 plus energy charges.   
 

 CONTRACT PERIOD:  One year or longer.    
 

MONTHLY BILLING REDUCTION:  Rates in this schedule shall be reduced by the monthly 
kilowatt-hour credit adjustment set forth under “Monthly Rates” in the currently effective Electric Service 
Schedule No. 34.                                                         (Continued) 
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